

Order No. 21, dated 03.04.2019

Accused Alope Mondal on C.B is present by filing hazira.

Said accused files a vokatnama. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Special P.P Sandip Maity files hazira and is present.

Ld. Defence Counsel is also present.

No E/R of W/A is received in respect of accused persons, namely, Haripada Sen, Mongaldeep Bera and Prasanta Sen.

Ld. Special P.P by filing a petition submits that in absence of these accused persons this case is dragging day to day and he prays for issuance of fresh W/A in respect of accused persons, namely, Haripada Sen, S/o Barendranath Sen, Mongaldeep Bera, S/o Lt. Narugopal and Prasanta Sen, S/o Khagendranath Sen, all of Vill. – Kultha, P.S– Khejuri, Dist.– Purba Medinipur.

Heard. No objection is raised. Perused the case record. Considered.

It appears that this is a case under POCSO Act. On the earlier occasion W/A was issued against the above-named three accused persons. But, no E/R of W/A is received as yet from O/C, Khejuri P.S. In absence of these three accused persons, this case is dragging day to day. Considering all, issue fresh W/A against accused persons, namely, Haripada Sen, S/o Barendranath Sen, Mongaldeep Bera, S/o Lt. Narugopal and Prasanta Sen, S/o Khagendranath Sen, all of Vill. – Kultha, P.S– Khejuri, Dist.– Purba Medinipur.

O/C, Khejuri P.S is directed to execute W/A by himself or by any competent police personnel and to submit a report on 12.06.2019 positively in default, necessary order shall be passed.

Recall previous W/A.

Let a copy of this order along with fresh W/A be sent to O/C, Khejuri P.S for information and strict compliance, through Superintendent of Police, Purba Medinipur (Ref. : Khejuri P.S case No. 146/2017, dated 04.07.2017).

SC 151/July/2017

Fix 12.06.2019 for appearance, E.R of W/A and further order.

Ld. P.P-in-Charge to take steps at once.

B.C to comply.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

A.S.J.

Sd/- B. Banik

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court-cum-
Judge, Special Court, Contai.